ACT 143

H.B. NO. 161

A Bill for an Act Relating to Weight of Bread.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 486A-1, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"[[]§486A-1[]] Weight of loaf; penalty for selling under weight. A loaf of bread for sale shall be [one pound in weight. Bread, unless chiefly composed of rye or maize, shall not be manufactured for sale or sold except in the following net weights twelve hours after baking:] one-half pound; three-quarters pound; one pound; one and a half pounds; two pounds or [other] multiples of one pound [weights].

Variations [at the rate of one ounce per pound over and one ounce per pound under the above specified weights are permitted in individual loaves, but the average weight of not less than twenty-five loaves of any one unit of any one kind shall be not less than the weight prescribed by this chapter] from the above weights, the sampling size, definitions, and exemptions shall be established by rule adopted by the director of measurement standards, in accordance with chapter 91.

Twin or multiple loaves may be sold, provided they conform to the above weight requirements.

Whoever violates this chapter shall be fined not more than \$25 for each offense."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 28, 1982.)